LATE NOTICES

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 10)

DECLARATION OF A MAJOR TRANSPORT PROJECT

I, the Hon. Jacinta Allan MP, Premier of the State of Victoria, in accordance with section 10(1)(b) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (the Act), declare the transport project known as the Cobblebank Stabling Yard Project to be a declared project to which the Act (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies.

This declaration comes into effect on the date it is published in the Government Gazette. Dated 29 November 2024

Responsible Minister: HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Premier

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 14)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER TO BE THE PROJECT MINISTER FOR A DECLARED PROJECT

I, the Hon. Jacinta Allan MP, Premier of the State of Victoria, in accordance with section 14 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, appoint Danny Pearson, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, to be the Project Minister for the Cobblebank Stabling Yard Project.

This declaration comes into effect on the date it is published in the Government Gazette. Dated 29 November 2024

Responsible Minister: HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Premier